
Rev. 2.2 1/24/2023 Silver Bullion Value

Silver 
Price 
Per. 

Ounce   
$

1942-1945 
Silver 

Wartime 
Nickel 
.05626 

oz._35%   
$.05

1916-1964 
Silver 
Dime 

.07234 
oz._90%   

$.10

1916-1964 
Silver 

Quarter 
.18084 

oz._90%   
$.25

1948-1964 
Silver Half 

Dollar 
.36169 

oz._90%   
$.50

1965-1970 
Silver Clad 
Half Dollar 

.14792 
oz._40%    

$.50

1878-1935 
Silver 
Dollar 
.77344 

oz._90%   
$1.00

1971-1976 
Eisenhower 
Dollar .3161 

oz._40%    
$1.00

1986-Now    
$1 American 
Silv. Eagles 

.9993 oz._99% 
$1.00

Sterling 
Silver 
.925 

oz._92.5
%

$12.00 $0.68 $0.87 $2.17 $4.34 $1.78 $9.28 $3.79 $11.99 $11.10
$12.50 $0.70 $0.90 $2.26 $4.52 $1.85 $9.67 $3.95 $12.49 $11.56
$13.00 $0.73 $0.94 $2.35 $4.70 $1.92 $10.05 $4.11 $12.99 $12.03
$13.50 $0.76 $0.98 $2.44 $4.88 $2.00 $10.44 $4.27 $13.49 $12.49
$14.00 $0.79 $1.01 $2.53 $5.06 $2.07 $10.83 $4.43 $13.99 $12.95
$14.50 $0.82 $1.05 $2.62 $5.24 $2.14 $11.21 $4.58 $14.49 $13.41
$15.00 $0.84 $1.09 $2.71 $5.43 $2.22 $11.60 $4.74 $14.99 $13.88
$15.50 $0.87 $1.12 $2.80 $5.61 $2.29 $11.99 $4.90 $15.49 $14.34
$16.00 $0.90 $1.16 $2.89 $5.79 $2.37 $12.38 $5.06 $15.99 $14.80
$16.50 $0.93 $1.19 $2.98 $5.97 $2.44 $12.76 $5.22 $16.49 $15.26
$17.00 $0.96 $1.23 $3.07 $6.15 $2.51 $13.15 $5.37 $16.99 $15.73
$17.50 $0.98 $1.27 $3.16 $6.33 $2.59 $13.54 $5.53 $17.49 $16.19
$18.00 $1.01 $1.30 $3.26 $6.51 $2.66 $13.92 $5.69 $17.99 $16.65
$18.50 $1.04 $1.34 $3.35 $6.69 $2.74 $14.31 $5.85 $18.49 $17.11
$19.00 $1.07 $1.37 $3.44 $6.87 $2.81 $14.70 $6.01 $18.99 $17.58
$19.50 $1.10 $1.41 $3.53 $7.05 $2.88 $15.08 $6.16 $19.49 $18.04
$20.00 $1.13 $1.45 $3.62 $7.23 $2.96 $15.47 $6.32 $19.99 $18.50
$20.50 $1.15 $1.48 $3.71 $7.41 $3.03 $15.86 $6.48 $20.49 $18.96
$21.00 $1.18 $1.52 $3.80 $7.60 $3.11 $16.24 $6.64 $20.99 $19.43
$21.50 $1.21 $1.56 $3.89 $7.78 $3.18 $16.63 $6.80 $21.48 $19.89
$22.00 $1.24 $1.59 $3.98 $7.96 $3.25 $17.02 $6.95 $21.98 $20.35
$22.50 $1.27 $1.63 $4.07 $8.14 $3.33 $17.40 $7.11 $22.48 $20.81
$23.00 $1.29 $1.66 $4.16 $8.32 $3.40 $17.79 $7.27 $22.98 $21.28
$23.50 $1.32 $1.70 $4.25 $8.50 $3.48 $18.18 $7.43 $23.48 $21.74
$24.00 $1.35 $1.74 $4.34 $8.68 $3.55 $18.56 $7.59 $23.98 $22.20
$24.50 $1.38 $1.77 $4.43 $8.86 $3.62 $18.95 $7.74 $24.48 $22.66
$25.00 $1.41 $1.81 $4.52 $9.04 $3.70 $19.34 $7.90 $24.98 $23.13
$25.50 $1.43 $1.84 $4.61 $9.22 $3.77 $19.72 $8.06 $25.48 $23.59
$26.00 $1.46 $1.88 $4.70 $9.40 $3.85 $20.11 $8.22 $25.98 $24.05
$26.50 $1.49 $1.92 $4.79 $9.58 $3.92 $20.50 $8.38 $26.48 $24.51
$27.00 $1.52 $1.95 $4.88 $9.77 $3.99 $20.88 $8.53 $26.98 $24.98
$27.50 $1.55 $1.99 $4.97 $9.95 $4.07 $21.27 $8.69 $27.48 $25.44
$28.00 $1.58 $2.03 $5.06 $10.13 $4.14 $21.66 $8.85 $27.98 $25.90
$28.50 $1.60 $2.06 $5.15 $10.31 $4.22 $22.04 $9.01 $28.48 $26.36
$29.00 $1.63 $2.10 $5.24 $10.49 $4.29 $22.43 $9.17 $28.98 $26.83
$29.50 $1.66 $2.13 $5.33 $10.67 $4.36 $22.82 $9.32 $29.48 $27.29
$30.00 $1.69 $2.17 $5.43 $10.85 $4.44 $23.20 $9.48 $29.98 $27.75
$30.50 $1.72 $2.21 $5.52 $11.03 $4.51 $23.59 $9.64 $30.48 $28.21
$31.00 $1.74 $2.24 $5.61 $11.21 $4.59 $23.98 $9.80 $30.98 $28.68
$31.50 $1.77 $2.28 $5.70 $11.39 $4.66 $24.36 $9.96 $31.48 $29.14
$32.00 $1.80 $2.31 $5.79 $11.57 $4.73 $24.75 $10.12 $31.98 $29.60
$32.50 $1.83 $2.35 $5.88 $11.75 $4.81 $25.14 $10.27 $32.48 $30.06
$33.00 $1.86 $2.39 $5.97 $11.94 $4.88 $25.52 $10.43 $32.98 $30.53
$33.50 $1.88 $2.42 $6.06 $12.12 $4.96 $25.91 $10.59 $33.48 $30.99
$34.00 $1.91 $2.46 $6.15 $12.30 $5.03 $26.30 $10.75 $33.98 $31.45
$34.50 $1.94 $2.50 $6.24 $12.48 $5.10 $26.68 $10.91 $34.48 $31.91
$35.00 $1.97 $2.53 $6.33 $12.66 $5.18 $27.07 $11.06 $34.98 $32.38
$35.50 $2.00 $2.57 $6.42 $12.84 $5.25 $27.46 $11.22 $35.48 $32.84



Sterling 
Silver .925 
oz._92.5% 

(using 
Troy oz 

modifier  = 
.911)

$10.93
$11.39
$11.84
$12.30
$12.75
$13.21
$13.67
$14.12
$14.58
$15.03
$15.49
$15.94
$16.40
$16.85
$17.31
$17.76
$18.22
$18.68
$19.13
$19.59
$20.04
$20.50
$20.95
$21.41
$21.86
$22.32
$22.78
$23.23
$23.69
$24.14
$24.60
$25.05
$25.51
$25.96
$26.42
$26.87
$27.33
$27.79
$28.24
$28.70
$29.15
$29.61
$30.06
$30.52
$30.97
$31.43
$31.89
$32.34



Rev. 2.2 1/24/2023 Gold Bullion Value

Gold Price 
Per. 

Ounce    $

Liberty 
Head 

1840-1907 
Indian 
Head 

1908-1929 
.12094oz.  

$2.50

Liberty 
Head 

1839-1908 
Indian 
Head 

1908-1929 
.24187oz.  

$5.00

Liberty 
Head 

1839-1907 
Indian 
Head 

1907-1933 
.48375 oz. 

$10.00

1849-1933 
.96750 oz. 

$20.00

1/10  oz.  
0.1091 
troy oz. 
(3.393 
grams)  
$5.00

1/4 oz.    
0.2727 
troy oz. 
(8.483 
grams)  
$10.00

1/2 oz.    
0.5455 troy 
oz. (16.966 

grams)   
$25.00

1 oz.    
1.0909 troy 
oz. (33.931 

grams)   
$50.00

k Purity

$1,000.00 $120.94 $241.87 $483.75 $967.50 $109.10 $272.70 $545.50 $1,090.90 8 0.333
$1,025.00 $123.96 $247.92 $495.84 $991.69 $111.83 $279.52 $559.14 $1,118.17 9 0.375
$1,050.00 $126.99 $253.96 $507.94 $1,015.88 $114.56 $286.34 $572.78 $1,145.45 10 0.417
$1,075.00 $130.01 $260.01 $520.03 $1,040.06 $117.28 $293.15 $586.41 $1,172.72 12 0.500
$1,100.00 $133.03 $266.06 $532.13 $1,064.25 $120.01 $299.97 $600.05 $1,199.99 14 0.583
$1,125.00 $136.06 $272.10 $544.22 $1,088.44 $122.74 $306.79 $613.69 $1,227.26 15 0.625
$1,150.00 $139.08 $278.15 $556.31 $1,112.63 $125.47 $313.61 $627.33 $1,254.54 16 0.667
$1,175.00 $142.10 $284.20 $568.41 $1,136.81 $128.19 $320.42 $640.96 $1,281.81 18 0.750
$1,200.00 $145.13 $290.24 $580.50 $1,161.00 $130.92 $327.24 $654.60 $1,309.08 19 0.792
$1,225.00 $148.15 $296.29 $592.59 $1,185.19 $133.65 $334.06 $668.24 $1,336.35 20 0.833
$1,250.00 $151.18 $302.34 $604.69 $1,209.38 $136.38 $340.88 $681.88 $1,363.63 21 0.875
$1,275.00 $154.20 $308.38 $616.78 $1,233.56 $139.10 $347.69 $695.51 $1,390.90 21.6 0.900
$1,300.00 $157.22 $314.43 $628.88 $1,257.75 $141.83 $354.51 $709.15 $1,418.17 22 0.917
$1,325.00 $160.25 $320.48 $640.97 $1,281.94 $144.56 $361.33 $722.79 $1,445.44 23 0.958
$1,350.00 $163.27 $326.52 $653.06 $1,306.13 $147.29 $368.15 $736.43 $1,472.72 24 1.000
$1,375.00 $166.29 $332.57 $665.16 $1,330.31 $150.01 $374.96 $750.06 $1,499.99
$1,400.00 $169.32 $338.62 $677.25 $1,354.50 $152.74 $381.78 $763.70 $1,527.26
$1,425.00 $172.34 $344.66 $689.34 $1,378.69 $155.47 $388.60 $777.34 $1,554.53
$1,450.00 $175.36 $350.71 $701.44 $1,402.88 $158.20 $395.42 $790.98 $1,581.81
$1,475.00 $178.39 $356.76 $713.53 $1,427.06 $160.92 $402.23 $804.61 $1,609.08
$1,500.00 $181.41 $362.81 $725.63 $1,451.25 $163.65 $409.05 $818.25 $1,636.35
$1,525.00 $184.43 $368.85 $737.72 $1,475.44 $166.38 $415.87 $831.89 $1,663.62
$1,550.00 $187.46 $374.90 $749.81 $1,499.63 $169.11 $422.69 $845.53 $1,690.90
$1,575.00 $190.48 $380.95 $761.91 $1,523.81 $171.83 $429.50 $859.16 $1,718.17
$1,600.00 $193.50 $386.99 $774.00 $1,548.00 $174.56 $436.32 $872.80 $1,745.44
$1,625.00 $196.53 $393.04 $786.09 $1,572.19 $177.29 $443.14 $886.44 $1,772.71
$1,650.00 $199.55 $399.09 $798.19 $1,596.38 $180.02 $449.96 $900.08 $1,799.99
$1,675.00 $202.57 $405.13 $810.28 $1,620.56 $182.74 $456.77 $913.71 $1,827.26
$1,700.00 $205.60 $411.18 $822.38 $1,644.75 $185.47 $463.59 $927.35 $1,854.53
$1,725.00 $208.62 $417.23 $834.47 $1,668.94 $188.20 $470.41 $940.99 $1,881.80
$1,750.00 $211.65 $423.27 $846.56 $1,693.13 $190.93 $477.23 $954.63 $1,909.08
$1,775.00 $214.67 $429.32 $858.66 $1,717.31 $193.65 $484.04 $968.26 $1,936.35
$1,800.00 $217.69 $435.37 $870.75 $1,741.50 $196.38 $490.86 $981.90 $1,963.62
$1,825.00 $220.72 $441.41 $882.84 $1,765.69 $199.11 $497.68 $995.54 $1,990.89
$1,850.00 $223.74 $447.46 $894.94 $1,789.88 $201.84 $504.50 $1,009.18 $2,018.17
$1,875.00 $226.76 $453.51 $907.03 $1,814.06 $204.56 $511.31 $1,022.81 $2,045.44
$1,900.00 $229.79 $459.55 $919.13 $1,838.25 $207.29 $518.13 $1,036.45 $2,072.71
$1,925.00 $232.81 $465.60 $931.22 $1,862.44 $210.02 $524.95 $1,050.09 $2,099.98
$1,950.00 $235.83 $471.65 $943.31 $1,886.63 $212.75 $531.77 $1,063.73 $2,127.26
$1,975.00 $238.86 $477.69 $955.41 $1,910.81 $215.47 $538.58 $1,077.36 $2,154.53
$2,000.00 $241.88 $483.74 $967.50 $1,935.00 $218.20 $545.40 $1,091.00 $2,181.80

(Weight of the piece in grams), X (Purity), X (Price per oz.) = Value

1 Troy Oz.= 31.1 grams, 10k/24k = .41667,   
a) Weight of the piece in grams,  (b) 10k (10/24) = 0.4667, (c) Price per oz./31.1 = (a) x (b) x (c) = Total



Rev. 2.2 1/24/2023 Silver Bullion Value

Silver 
Price Per. 
Ounce    $

1942-1945 
Silver 

Wartime 
Nickel 
.05626 

oz._35%   
$.05

1916-1964 
Silver 
Dime 

.07234 
oz._90%   

$.10

1916-1964 
Silver 

Quarter 
.18084 

oz._90%   
$.25

1948-1964 
Silver Half 

Dollar 
.36169 

oz._90%   
$.50

1965-1970 
Silver Clad 
Half Dollar 

.14792 
oz._40%   

$.50

1878-1935 
Silver 
Dollar 
.77344 

oz._90%   
$1.00

1971-1976 
Eisenhow
er Dollar 

.3161 
oz._40%   

$1.00

1986-Now  
$1 

American 
Silv. 

Eagles 
.9993 

oz._99%   
$1.00

Sterling 
Silver .925 
oz._92.5%

Sterling 
Silver .925 
oz._92.5% 

(using 
Troy oz 

modifier  = 
.911)

$12.00 $0.68 $0.87 $2.17 $4.34 $1.78 $9.28 $3.79 $11.99 $11.10 $10.93
$12.50 $0.70 $0.90 $2.26 $4.52 $1.85 $9.67 $3.95 $12.49 $11.56 $11.39
$13.00 $0.73 $0.94 $2.35 $4.70 $1.92 $10.05 $4.11 $12.99 $12.03 $11.84
$13.50 $0.76 $0.98 $2.44 $4.88 $2.00 $10.44 $4.27 $13.49 $12.49 $12.30
$14.00 $0.79 $1.01 $2.53 $5.06 $2.07 $10.83 $4.43 $13.99 $12.95 $12.75
$14.50 $0.82 $1.05 $2.62 $5.24 $2.14 $11.21 $4.58 $14.49 $13.41 $13.21
$15.00 $0.84 $1.09 $2.71 $5.43 $2.22 $11.60 $4.74 $14.99 $13.88 $13.67
$15.50 $0.87 $1.12 $2.80 $5.61 $2.29 $11.99 $4.90 $15.49 $14.34 $14.12
$16.00 $0.90 $1.16 $2.89 $5.79 $2.37 $12.38 $5.06 $15.99 $14.80 $14.58
$16.50 $0.93 $1.19 $2.98 $5.97 $2.44 $12.76 $5.22 $16.49 $15.26 $15.03
$17.00 $0.96 $1.23 $3.07 $6.15 $2.51 $13.15 $5.37 $16.99 $15.73 $15.49
$17.50 $0.98 $1.27 $3.16 $6.33 $2.59 $13.54 $5.53 $17.49 $16.19 $15.94
$18.00 $1.01 $1.30 $3.26 $6.51 $2.66 $13.92 $5.69 $17.99 $16.65 $16.40
$18.50 $1.04 $1.34 $3.35 $6.69 $2.74 $14.31 $5.85 $18.49 $17.11 $16.85
$19.00 $1.07 $1.37 $3.44 $6.87 $2.81 $14.70 $6.01 $18.99 $17.58 $17.31
$19.50 $1.10 $1.41 $3.53 $7.05 $2.88 $15.08 $6.16 $19.49 $18.04 $17.76
$20.00 $1.13 $1.45 $3.62 $7.23 $2.96 $15.47 $6.32 $19.99 $18.50 $18.22
$20.50 $1.15 $1.48 $3.71 $7.41 $3.03 $15.86 $6.48 $20.49 $18.96 $18.68
$21.00 $1.18 $1.52 $3.80 $7.60 $3.11 $16.24 $6.64 $20.99 $19.43 $19.13
$21.50 $1.21 $1.56 $3.89 $7.78 $3.18 $16.63 $6.80 $21.48 $19.89 $19.59
$22.00 $1.24 $1.59 $3.98 $7.96 $3.25 $17.02 $6.95 $21.98 $20.35 $20.04
$22.50 $1.27 $1.63 $4.07 $8.14 $3.33 $17.40 $7.11 $22.48 $20.81 $20.50
$23.00 $1.29 $1.66 $4.16 $8.32 $3.40 $17.79 $7.27 $22.98 $21.28 $20.95
$23.50 $1.32 $1.70 $4.25 $8.50 $3.48 $18.18 $7.43 $23.48 $21.74 $21.41
$24.00 $1.35 $1.74 $4.34 $8.68 $3.55 $18.56 $7.59 $23.98 $22.20 $21.86
$24.50 $1.38 $1.77 $4.43 $8.86 $3.62 $18.95 $7.74 $24.48 $22.66 $22.32
$25.00 $1.41 $1.81 $4.52 $9.04 $3.70 $19.34 $7.90 $24.98 $23.13 $22.78
$25.50 $1.43 $1.84 $4.61 $9.22 $3.77 $19.72 $8.06 $25.48 $23.59 $23.23
$26.00 $1.46 $1.88 $4.70 $9.40 $3.85 $20.11 $8.22 $25.98 $24.05 $23.69
$26.50 $1.49 $1.92 $4.79 $9.58 $3.92 $20.50 $8.38 $26.48 $24.51 $24.14
$27.00 $1.52 $1.95 $4.88 $9.77 $3.99 $20.88 $8.53 $26.98 $24.98 $24.60
$27.50 $1.55 $1.99 $4.97 $9.95 $4.07 $21.27 $8.69 $27.48 $25.44 $25.05
$28.00 $1.58 $2.03 $5.06 $10.13 $4.14 $21.66 $8.85 $27.98 $25.90 $25.51
$28.50 $1.60 $2.06 $5.15 $10.31 $4.22 $22.04 $9.01 $28.48 $26.36 $25.96
$29.00 $1.63 $2.10 $5.24 $10.49 $4.29 $22.43 $9.17 $28.98 $26.83 $26.42
$29.50 $1.66 $2.13 $5.33 $10.67 $4.36 $22.82 $9.32 $29.48 $27.29 $26.87
$30.00 $1.69 $2.17 $5.43 $10.85 $4.44 $23.20 $9.48 $29.98 $27.75 $27.33
$30.50 $1.72 $2.21 $5.52 $11.03 $4.51 $23.59 $9.64 $30.48 $28.21 $27.79
$31.00 $1.74 $2.24 $5.61 $11.21 $4.59 $23.98 $9.80 $30.98 $28.68 $28.24
$31.50 $1.77 $2.28 $5.70 $11.39 $4.66 $24.36 $9.96 $31.48 $29.14 $28.70
$32.00 $1.80 $2.31 $5.79 $11.57 $4.73 $24.75 $10.12 $31.98 $29.60 $29.15
$32.50 $1.83 $2.35 $5.88 $11.75 $4.81 $25.14 $10.27 $32.48 $30.06 $29.61
$33.00 $1.86 $2.39 $5.97 $11.94 $4.88 $25.52 $10.43 $32.98 $30.53 $30.06
$33.50 $1.88 $2.42 $6.06 $12.12 $4.96 $25.91 $10.59 $33.48 $30.99 $30.52
$34.00 $1.91 $2.46 $6.15 $12.30 $5.03 $26.30 $10.75 $33.98 $31.45 $30.97
$34.50 $1.94 $2.50 $6.24 $12.48 $5.10 $26.68 $10.91 $34.48 $31.91 $31.43
$35.00 $1.97 $2.53 $6.33 $12.66 $5.18 $27.07 $11.06 $34.98 $32.38 $31.89
$35.50 $2.00 $2.57 $6.42 $12.84 $5.25 $27.46 $11.22 $35.48 $32.84 $32.34



Rev. 2.2 1/24/2023 Gold Bullion Value

Gold 
Price Per. 

Ounce    
$

Liberty 
Head 
1840-
1907 

Indian 
Head 
1908-
1929 

.12094oz. 
$2.50

Liberty 
Head 
1839-
1908 

Indian 
Head 
1908-
1929 

.24187oz. 
$5.00

Liberty 
Head 
1839-
1907 

Indian 
Head 
1907-
1933 

.48375 
oz.  

$10.00

1849-
1933 

.96750 
oz. 

$20.00

1/10  oz.  
0.1091 
troy oz. 
(3.393 
grams)  
$5.00

1/4 oz.    
0.2727 
troy oz. 
(8.483 
grams)  
$10.00

1/2 oz.    
0.5455 
troy oz. 
(16.966 
grams)   
$25.00

1 oz.    
1.0909 
troy oz. 
(33.931 
grams)   
$50.00

k Purity

$1,000.00 $120.94 $241.87 $483.75 $967.50 $109.10 $272.70 $545.50 $1,090.90 8 0.333
$1,025.00 $123.96 $247.92 $495.84 $991.69 $111.83 $279.52 $559.14 $1,118.17 9 0.375
$1,050.00 $126.99 $253.96 $507.94 $1,015.88 $114.56 $286.34 $572.78 $1,145.45 10 0.417
$1,075.00 $130.01 $260.01 $520.03 $1,040.06 $117.28 $293.15 $586.41 $1,172.72 12 0.500
$1,100.00 $133.03 $266.06 $532.13 $1,064.25 $120.01 $299.97 $600.05 $1,199.99 14 0.583
$1,125.00 $136.06 $272.10 $544.22 $1,088.44 $122.74 $306.79 $613.69 $1,227.26 15 0.625
$1,150.00 $139.08 $278.15 $556.31 $1,112.63 $125.47 $313.61 $627.33 $1,254.54 16 0.667
$1,175.00 $142.10 $284.20 $568.41 $1,136.81 $128.19 $320.42 $640.96 $1,281.81 18 0.750
$1,200.00 $145.13 $290.24 $580.50 $1,161.00 $130.92 $327.24 $654.60 $1,309.08 19 0.792
$1,225.00 $148.15 $296.29 $592.59 $1,185.19 $133.65 $334.06 $668.24 $1,336.35 20 0.833
$1,250.00 $151.18 $302.34 $604.69 $1,209.38 $136.38 $340.88 $681.88 $1,363.63 21 0.875
$1,275.00 $154.20 $308.38 $616.78 $1,233.56 $139.10 $347.69 $695.51 $1,390.90 21.6 0.900
$1,300.00 $157.22 $314.43 $628.88 $1,257.75 $141.83 $354.51 $709.15 $1,418.17 22 0.917
$1,325.00 $160.25 $320.48 $640.97 $1,281.94 $144.56 $361.33 $722.79 $1,445.44 23 0.958
$1,350.00 $163.27 $326.52 $653.06 $1,306.13 $147.29 $368.15 $736.43 $1,472.72 24 1.000
$1,375.00 $166.29 $332.57 $665.16 $1,330.31 $150.01 $374.96 $750.06 $1,499.99
$1,400.00 $169.32 $338.62 $677.25 $1,354.50 $152.74 $381.78 $763.70 $1,527.26
$1,425.00 $172.34 $344.66 $689.34 $1,378.69 $155.47 $388.60 $777.34 $1,554.53
$1,450.00 $175.36 $350.71 $701.44 $1,402.88 $158.20 $395.42 $790.98 $1,581.81
$1,475.00 $178.39 $356.76 $713.53 $1,427.06 $160.92 $402.23 $804.61 $1,609.08
$1,500.00 $181.41 $362.81 $725.63 $1,451.25 $163.65 $409.05 $818.25 $1,636.35
$1,525.00 $184.43 $368.85 $737.72 $1,475.44 $166.38 $415.87 $831.89 $1,663.62
$1,550.00 $187.46 $374.90 $749.81 $1,499.63 $169.11 $422.69 $845.53 $1,690.90
$1,575.00 $190.48 $380.95 $761.91 $1,523.81 $171.83 $429.50 $859.16 $1,718.17
$1,600.00 $193.50 $386.99 $774.00 $1,548.00 $174.56 $436.32 $872.80 $1,745.44
$1,625.00 $196.53 $393.04 $786.09 $1,572.19 $177.29 $443.14 $886.44 $1,772.71
$1,650.00 $199.55 $399.09 $798.19 $1,596.38 $180.02 $449.96 $900.08 $1,799.99
$1,675.00 $202.57 $405.13 $810.28 $1,620.56 $182.74 $456.77 $913.71 $1,827.26
$1,700.00 $205.60 $411.18 $822.38 $1,644.75 $185.47 $463.59 $927.35 $1,854.53
$1,725.00 $208.62 $417.23 $834.47 $1,668.94 $188.20 $470.41 $940.99 $1,881.80
$1,750.00 $211.65 $423.27 $846.56 $1,693.13 $190.93 $477.23 $954.63 $1,909.08
$1,775.00 $214.67 $429.32 $858.66 $1,717.31 $193.65 $484.04 $968.26 $1,936.35
$1,800.00 $217.69 $435.37 $870.75 $1,741.50 $196.38 $490.86 $981.90 $1,963.62
$1,825.00 $220.72 $441.41 $882.84 $1,765.69 $199.11 $497.68 $995.54 $1,990.89
$1,850.00 $223.74 $447.46 $894.94 $1,789.88 $201.84 $504.50 $1,009.18 $2,018.17
$1,875.00 $226.76 $453.51 $907.03 $1,814.06 $204.56 $511.31 $1,022.81 $2,045.44
$1,900.00 $229.79 $459.55 $919.13 $1,838.25 $207.29 $518.13 $1,036.45 $2,072.71
$1,925.00 $232.81 $465.60 $931.22 $1,862.44 $210.02 $524.95 $1,050.09 $2,099.98
$1,950.00 $235.83 $471.65 $943.31 $1,886.63 $212.75 $531.77 $1,063.73 $2,127.26
$1,975.00 $238.86 $477.69 $955.41 $1,910.81 $215.47 $538.58 $1,077.36 $2,154.53
$2,000.00 $241.88 $483.74 $967.50 $1,935.00 $218.20 $545.40 $1,091.00 $2,181.80

(Weight of the piece in grams), X (Purity), X (Price per oz.) = Value

1 Troy Oz.= 31.1 grams, 10k/24k = .41667,   
a) Weight of the piece in grams,  (b) 10k (10/24) = 0.4667, (c) Price per oz./31.1 = (a) x (b) x (c) = Total



Rev. 2. 1/31/2023 Gold Bullion Value

Gold Price 
Per. 

Ounce    $

Liberty 
Head 

1840-1907 
Indian 
Head 

1908-1929 
.12094oz.  

$2.50

Liberty 
Head 

1839-1908 
Indian 
Head 

1908-1929 
.24187oz.  

$5.00

Liberty 
Head 

1839-1907 
Indian 
Head 

1907-1933 
.48375 oz. 

$10.00

1849-1933 
.96750 oz. 

$20.00

1/10  oz.  
0.1091 
troy oz. 
(3.393 
grams)  
$5.00

1/4 oz.    
0.2727 
troy oz. 
(8.483 
grams)  
$10.00

1/2 oz.    
0.5455 troy 
oz. (16.966 

grams)   
$25.00

1 oz.    
1.0909 troy 
oz. (33.931 

grams)   
$50.00

k Purity

$1,600.00 $193.50 $386.99 $774.00 $1,548.00 $174.56 $436.32 $872.80 $1,745.44 8 0.333
$1,625.00 $196.53 $393.04 $786.09 $1,572.19 $177.29 $443.14 $886.44 $1,772.71 9 0.375
$1,650.00 $199.55 $399.09 $798.19 $1,596.38 $180.02 $449.96 $900.08 $1,799.99 10 0.417
$1,675.00 $202.57 $405.13 $810.28 $1,620.56 $182.74 $456.77 $913.71 $1,827.26 12 0.500
$1,700.00 $205.60 $411.18 $822.38 $1,644.75 $185.47 $463.59 $927.35 $1,854.53 14 0.583
$1,725.00 $208.62 $417.23 $834.47 $1,668.94 $188.20 $470.41 $940.99 $1,881.80 15 0.625
$1,750.00 $211.65 $423.27 $846.56 $1,693.13 $190.93 $477.23 $954.63 $1,909.08 16 0.667
$1,775.00 $214.67 $429.32 $858.66 $1,717.31 $193.65 $484.04 $968.26 $1,936.35 18 0.750
$1,800.00 $217.69 $435.37 $870.75 $1,741.50 $196.38 $490.86 $981.90 $1,963.62 19 0.792
$1,825.00 $220.72 $441.41 $882.84 $1,765.69 $199.11 $497.68 $995.54 $1,990.89 20 0.833
$1,850.00 $223.74 $447.46 $894.94 $1,789.88 $201.84 $504.50 $1,009.18 $2,018.17 21 0.875
$1,875.00 $226.76 $453.51 $907.03 $1,814.06 $204.56 $511.31 $1,022.81 $2,045.44 21.6 0.900
$1,900.00 $229.79 $459.55 $919.13 $1,838.25 $207.29 $518.13 $1,036.45 $2,072.71 22 0.917
$1,925.00 $232.81 $465.60 $931.22 $1,862.44 $210.02 $524.95 $1,050.09 $2,099.98 23 0.958
$1,950.00 $235.83 $471.65 $943.31 $1,886.63 $212.75 $531.77 $1,063.73 $2,127.26 24 1.000
$1,975.00 $238.86 $477.69 $955.41 $1,910.81 $215.47 $538.58 $1,077.36 $2,154.53
$2,000.00 $241.88 $483.74 $967.50 $1,935.00 $218.20 $545.40 $1,091.00 $2,181.80
$2,025.00 $244.90 $489.79 $979.59 $1,959.19 $220.93 $552.22 $1,104.64 $2,209.07
$2,050.00 $247.93 $495.83 $991.69 $1,983.38 $223.66 $559.04 $1,118.28 $2,236.35
$2,075.00 $250.95 $501.88 $1,003.78 $2,007.56 $226.38 $565.85 $1,131.91 $2,263.62
$2,100.00 $253.97 $507.93 $1,015.88 $2,031.75 $229.11 $572.67 $1,145.55 $2,290.89
$2,125.00 $257.00 $513.97 $1,027.97 $2,055.94 $231.84 $579.49 $1,159.19 $2,318.16
$2,150.00 $260.02 $520.02 $1,040.06 $2,080.13 $234.57 $586.31 $1,172.83 $2,345.44
$2,175.00 $263.04 $526.07 $1,052.16 $2,104.31 $237.29 $593.12 $1,186.46 $2,372.71
$2,200.00 $266.07 $532.11 $1,064.25 $2,128.50 $240.02 $599.94 $1,200.10 $2,399.98
$2,225.00 $269.09 $538.16 $1,076.34 $2,152.69 $242.75 $606.76 $1,213.74 $2,427.25
$2,250.00 $272.12 $544.21 $1,088.44 $2,176.88 $245.48 $613.58 $1,227.38 $2,454.53
$2,275.00 $275.14 $550.25 $1,100.53 $2,201.06 $248.20 $620.39 $1,241.01 $2,481.80
$2,300.00 $278.16 $556.30 $1,112.63 $2,225.25 $250.93 $627.21 $1,254.65 $2,509.07
$2,325.00 $281.19 $562.35 $1,124.72 $2,249.44 $253.66 $634.03 $1,268.29 $2,536.34
$2,350.00 $284.21 $568.39 $1,136.81 $2,273.63 $256.39 $640.85 $1,281.93 $2,563.62
$2,375.00 $287.23 $574.44 $1,148.91 $2,297.81 $259.11 $647.66 $1,295.56 $2,590.89
$2,400.00 $290.26 $580.49 $1,161.00 $2,322.00 $261.84 $654.48 $1,309.20 $2,618.16
$2,425.00 $293.28 $586.53 $1,173.09 $2,346.19 $264.57 $661.30 $1,322.84 $2,645.43
$2,450.00 $296.30 $592.58 $1,185.19 $2,370.38 $267.30 $668.12 $1,336.48 $2,672.71
$2,475.00 $299.33 $598.63 $1,197.28 $2,394.56 $270.02 $674.93 $1,350.11 $2,699.98
$2,500.00 $302.35 $604.68 $1,209.38 $2,418.75 $272.75 $681.75 $1,363.75 $2,727.25
$2,525.00 $305.37 $610.72 $1,221.47 $2,442.94 $275.48 $688.57 $1,377.39 $2,754.52
$2,550.00 $308.40 $616.77 $1,233.56 $2,467.13 $278.21 $695.39 $1,391.03 $2,781.80
$2,575.00 $311.42 $622.82 $1,245.66 $2,491.31 $280.93 $702.20 $1,404.66 $2,809.07
$2,600.00 $314.44 $628.86 $1,257.75 $2,515.50 $283.66 $709.02 $1,418.30 $2,836.34

(Weight of the piece in grams), X (Purity), X (Price per oz.) = Value

1 Troy Oz.= 31.1 grams, 10k/24k = .41667,   
a) Weight of the piece in grams,  (b) 10k (10/24) = 0.4667, (c) Price per oz./31.1 = (a) x (b) x (c) = Total
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Silver 
Price Per. 
Ounce    $

1942-1945 
Silver 

Wartime 
Nickel 
.05626 

oz._35%   
$.05

1916-1964 
Silver 
Dime 

.07234 
oz._90%   

$.10

1916-1964 
Silver 

Quarter 
.18084 

oz._90%   
$.25

1948-1964 
Silver Half 

Dollar 
.36169 

oz._90%   
$.50

1965-1970 
Silver Clad 
Half Dollar 

.14792 
oz._40%   

$.50

1878-1935 
Silver 
Dollar 
.77344 

oz._90%   
$1.00

1971-1976 
Eisenhow
er Dollar 

.3161 
oz._40%   

$1.00

1986-Now  
$1 

American 
Silv. 

Eagles 
.9993 

oz._99%   
$1.00

Sterling 
Silver .925 
oz._92.5%

Sterling 
Silver .925 
oz._92.5% 

(using 
Troy oz 

modifier  = 
.911)

$12.00 $0.68 $0.87 $2.17 $4.34 $1.78 $9.28 $3.79 $11.99 $11.10 $10.93
$12.50 $0.70 $0.90 $2.26 $4.52 $1.85 $9.67 $3.95 $12.49 $11.56 $11.39
$13.00 $0.73 $0.94 $2.35 $4.70 $1.92 $10.05 $4.11 $12.99 $12.03 $11.84
$13.50 $0.76 $0.98 $2.44 $4.88 $2.00 $10.44 $4.27 $13.49 $12.49 $12.30
$14.00 $0.79 $1.01 $2.53 $5.06 $2.07 $10.83 $4.43 $13.99 $12.95 $12.75
$14.50 $0.82 $1.05 $2.62 $5.24 $2.14 $11.21 $4.58 $14.49 $13.41 $13.21
$15.00 $0.84 $1.09 $2.71 $5.43 $2.22 $11.60 $4.74 $14.99 $13.88 $13.67
$15.50 $0.87 $1.12 $2.80 $5.61 $2.29 $11.99 $4.90 $15.49 $14.34 $14.12
$16.00 $0.90 $1.16 $2.89 $5.79 $2.37 $12.38 $5.06 $15.99 $14.80 $14.58
$16.50 $0.93 $1.19 $2.98 $5.97 $2.44 $12.76 $5.22 $16.49 $15.26 $15.03
$17.00 $0.96 $1.23 $3.07 $6.15 $2.51 $13.15 $5.37 $16.99 $15.73 $15.49
$17.50 $0.98 $1.27 $3.16 $6.33 $2.59 $13.54 $5.53 $17.49 $16.19 $15.94
$18.00 $1.01 $1.30 $3.26 $6.51 $2.66 $13.92 $5.69 $17.99 $16.65 $16.40
$18.50 $1.04 $1.34 $3.35 $6.69 $2.74 $14.31 $5.85 $18.49 $17.11 $16.85
$19.00 $1.07 $1.37 $3.44 $6.87 $2.81 $14.70 $6.01 $18.99 $17.58 $17.31
$19.50 $1.10 $1.41 $3.53 $7.05 $2.88 $15.08 $6.16 $19.49 $18.04 $17.76
$20.00 $1.13 $1.45 $3.62 $7.23 $2.96 $15.47 $6.32 $19.99 $18.50 $18.22
$20.50 $1.15 $1.48 $3.71 $7.41 $3.03 $15.86 $6.48 $20.49 $18.96 $18.68
$21.00 $1.18 $1.52 $3.80 $7.60 $3.11 $16.24 $6.64 $20.99 $19.43 $19.13
$21.50 $1.21 $1.56 $3.89 $7.78 $3.18 $16.63 $6.80 $21.48 $19.89 $19.59
$22.00 $1.24 $1.59 $3.98 $7.96 $3.25 $17.02 $6.95 $21.98 $20.35 $20.04
$22.50 $1.27 $1.63 $4.07 $8.14 $3.33 $17.40 $7.11 $22.48 $20.81 $20.50
$23.00 $1.29 $1.66 $4.16 $8.32 $3.40 $17.79 $7.27 $22.98 $21.28 $20.95
$23.50 $1.32 $1.70 $4.25 $8.50 $3.48 $18.18 $7.43 $23.48 $21.74 $21.41
$24.00 $1.35 $1.74 $4.34 $8.68 $3.55 $18.56 $7.59 $23.98 $22.20 $21.86
$24.50 $1.38 $1.77 $4.43 $8.86 $3.62 $18.95 $7.74 $24.48 $22.66 $22.32
$25.00 $1.41 $1.81 $4.52 $9.04 $3.70 $19.34 $7.90 $24.98 $23.13 $22.78
$25.50 $1.43 $1.84 $4.61 $9.22 $3.77 $19.72 $8.06 $25.48 $23.59 $23.23
$26.00 $1.46 $1.88 $4.70 $9.40 $3.85 $20.11 $8.22 $25.98 $24.05 $23.69
$26.50 $1.49 $1.92 $4.79 $9.58 $3.92 $20.50 $8.38 $26.48 $24.51 $24.14
$27.00 $1.52 $1.95 $4.88 $9.77 $3.99 $20.88 $8.53 $26.98 $24.98 $24.60
$27.50 $1.55 $1.99 $4.97 $9.95 $4.07 $21.27 $8.69 $27.48 $25.44 $25.05
$28.00 $1.58 $2.03 $5.06 $10.13 $4.14 $21.66 $8.85 $27.98 $25.90 $25.51
$28.50 $1.60 $2.06 $5.15 $10.31 $4.22 $22.04 $9.01 $28.48 $26.36 $25.96
$29.00 $1.63 $2.10 $5.24 $10.49 $4.29 $22.43 $9.17 $28.98 $26.83 $26.42
$29.50 $1.66 $2.13 $5.33 $10.67 $4.36 $22.82 $9.32 $29.48 $27.29 $26.87
$30.00 $1.69 $2.17 $5.43 $10.85 $4.44 $23.20 $9.48 $29.98 $27.75 $27.33
$30.50 $1.72 $2.21 $5.52 $11.03 $4.51 $23.59 $9.64 $30.48 $28.21 $27.79
$31.00 $1.74 $2.24 $5.61 $11.21 $4.59 $23.98 $9.80 $30.98 $28.68 $28.24
$31.50 $1.77 $2.28 $5.70 $11.39 $4.66 $24.36 $9.96 $31.48 $29.14 $28.70
$32.00 $1.80 $2.31 $5.79 $11.57 $4.73 $24.75 $10.12 $31.98 $29.60 $29.15
$32.50 $1.83 $2.35 $5.88 $11.75 $4.81 $25.14 $10.27 $32.48 $30.06 $29.61
$33.00 $1.86 $2.39 $5.97 $11.94 $4.88 $25.52 $10.43 $32.98 $30.53 $30.06
$33.50 $1.88 $2.42 $6.06 $12.12 $4.96 $25.91 $10.59 $33.48 $30.99 $30.52
$34.00 $1.91 $2.46 $6.15 $12.30 $5.03 $26.30 $10.75 $33.98 $31.45 $30.97
$34.50 $1.94 $2.50 $6.24 $12.48 $5.10 $26.68 $10.91 $34.48 $31.91 $31.43
$35.00 $1.97 $2.53 $6.33 $12.66 $5.18 $27.07 $11.06 $34.98 $32.38 $31.89
$35.50 $2.00 $2.57 $6.42 $12.84 $5.25 $27.46 $11.22 $35.48 $32.84 $32.34
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Gold 
Price Per. 

Ounce    
$

Liberty 
Head 
1840-
1907 

Indian 
Head 
1908-
1929 

.12094oz. 
$2.50

Liberty 
Head 
1839-
1908 

Indian 
Head 
1908-
1929 

.24187oz. 
$5.00

Liberty 
Head 
1839-
1907 

Indian 
Head 
1907-
1933 

.48375 
oz.  

$10.00

1849-
1933 

.96750 
oz. 

$20.00

1/10  oz.  
0.1091 
troy oz. 
(3.393 
grams)  
$5.00

1/4 oz.    
0.2727 
troy oz. 
(8.483 
grams)  
$10.00

1/2 oz.    
0.5455 
troy oz. 
(16.966 
grams)   
$25.00

1 oz.    
1.0909 
troy oz. 
(33.931 
grams)   
$50.00

k Purity

$1,600.00 $193.50 $386.99 $774.00 $1,548.00 $174.56 $436.32 $872.80 $1,745.44 8 0.333
$1,625.00 $196.53 $393.04 $786.09 $1,572.19 $177.29 $443.14 $886.44 $1,772.71 9 0.375
$1,650.00 $199.55 $399.09 $798.19 $1,596.38 $180.02 $449.96 $900.08 $1,799.99 10 0.417
$1,675.00 $202.57 $405.13 $810.28 $1,620.56 $182.74 $456.77 $913.71 $1,827.26 12 0.500
$1,700.00 $205.60 $411.18 $822.38 $1,644.75 $185.47 $463.59 $927.35 $1,854.53 14 0.583
$1,725.00 $208.62 $417.23 $834.47 $1,668.94 $188.20 $470.41 $940.99 $1,881.80 15 0.625
$1,750.00 $211.65 $423.27 $846.56 $1,693.13 $190.93 $477.23 $954.63 $1,909.08 16 0.667
$1,775.00 $214.67 $429.32 $858.66 $1,717.31 $193.65 $484.04 $968.26 $1,936.35 18 0.750
$1,800.00 $217.69 $435.37 $870.75 $1,741.50 $196.38 $490.86 $981.90 $1,963.62 19 0.792
$1,825.00 $220.72 $441.41 $882.84 $1,765.69 $199.11 $497.68 $995.54 $1,990.89 20 0.833
$1,850.00 $223.74 $447.46 $894.94 $1,789.88 $201.84 $504.50 $1,009.18 $2,018.17 21 0.875
$1,875.00 $226.76 $453.51 $907.03 $1,814.06 $204.56 $511.31 $1,022.81 $2,045.44 21.6 0.900
$1,900.00 $229.79 $459.55 $919.13 $1,838.25 $207.29 $518.13 $1,036.45 $2,072.71 22 0.917
$1,925.00 $232.81 $465.60 $931.22 $1,862.44 $210.02 $524.95 $1,050.09 $2,099.98 23 0.958
$1,950.00 $235.83 $471.65 $943.31 $1,886.63 $212.75 $531.77 $1,063.73 $2,127.26 24 1.000
$1,975.00 $238.86 $477.69 $955.41 $1,910.81 $215.47 $538.58 $1,077.36 $2,154.53
$2,000.00 $241.88 $483.74 $967.50 $1,935.00 $218.20 $545.40 $1,091.00 $2,181.80
$2,025.00 $244.90 $489.79 $979.59 $1,959.19 $220.93 $552.22 $1,104.64 $2,209.07
$2,050.00 $247.93 $495.83 $991.69 $1,983.38 $223.66 $559.04 $1,118.28 $2,236.35
$2,075.00 $250.95 $501.88 $1,003.78 $2,007.56 $226.38 $565.85 $1,131.91 $2,263.62
$2,100.00 $253.97 $507.93 $1,015.88 $2,031.75 $229.11 $572.67 $1,145.55 $2,290.89
$2,125.00 $257.00 $513.97 $1,027.97 $2,055.94 $231.84 $579.49 $1,159.19 $2,318.16
$2,150.00 $260.02 $520.02 $1,040.06 $2,080.13 $234.57 $586.31 $1,172.83 $2,345.44
$2,175.00 $263.04 $526.07 $1,052.16 $2,104.31 $237.29 $593.12 $1,186.46 $2,372.71
$2,200.00 $266.07 $532.11 $1,064.25 $2,128.50 $240.02 $599.94 $1,200.10 $2,399.98
$2,225.00 $269.09 $538.16 $1,076.34 $2,152.69 $242.75 $606.76 $1,213.74 $2,427.25
$2,250.00 $272.12 $544.21 $1,088.44 $2,176.88 $245.48 $613.58 $1,227.38 $2,454.53
$2,275.00 $275.14 $550.25 $1,100.53 $2,201.06 $248.20 $620.39 $1,241.01 $2,481.80
$2,300.00 $278.16 $556.30 $1,112.63 $2,225.25 $250.93 $627.21 $1,254.65 $2,509.07
$2,325.00 $281.19 $562.35 $1,124.72 $2,249.44 $253.66 $634.03 $1,268.29 $2,536.34
$2,350.00 $284.21 $568.39 $1,136.81 $2,273.63 $256.39 $640.85 $1,281.93 $2,563.62
$2,375.00 $287.23 $574.44 $1,148.91 $2,297.81 $259.11 $647.66 $1,295.56 $2,590.89
$2,400.00 $290.26 $580.49 $1,161.00 $2,322.00 $261.84 $654.48 $1,309.20 $2,618.16
$2,425.00 $293.28 $586.53 $1,173.09 $2,346.19 $264.57 $661.30 $1,322.84 $2,645.43
$2,450.00 $296.30 $592.58 $1,185.19 $2,370.38 $267.30 $668.12 $1,336.48 $2,672.71
$2,475.00 $299.33 $598.63 $1,197.28 $2,394.56 $270.02 $674.93 $1,350.11 $2,699.98
$2,500.00 $302.35 $604.68 $1,209.38 $2,418.75 $272.75 $681.75 $1,363.75 $2,727.25
$2,525.00 $305.37 $610.72 $1,221.47 $2,442.94 $275.48 $688.57 $1,377.39 $2,754.52
$2,550.00 $308.40 $616.77 $1,233.56 $2,467.13 $278.21 $695.39 $1,391.03 $2,781.80
$2,575.00 $311.42 $622.82 $1,245.66 $2,491.31 $280.93 $702.20 $1,404.66 $2,809.07
$2,600.00 $314.44 $628.86 $1,257.75 $2,515.50 $283.66 $709.02 $1,418.30 $2,836.34

(Weight of the piece in grams), X (Purity), X (Price per oz.) = Value

1 Troy Oz.= 31.1 grams, 10k/24k = .41667,   
a) Weight of the piece in grams,  (b) 10k (10/24) = 0.4667, (c) Price per oz./31.1 = (a) x (b) x (c) = Total


